

1 **Criteo Q2 2015 Earnings Conference Call**

2 **Edouard Lassalle, Head of IR**

3 Good morning and good afternoon to all of you, and welcome to Criteo's conference call on our  
4 financial results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2015.

5  
6 The speakers on our call today are JB Rudelle, co-founder and CEO, and Benoit Fouilland, Chief  
7 Financial Officer. After our prepared remarks, Eric Eichmann, President & Chief Operating Officer,  
8 will participate in the Q&A session.

9  
10 Please note that the earnings release issued before the opening of the US market today, along  
11 with a live webcast of our call are both available on our Investor Relations website at [ir.criteo.com](http://ir.criteo.com).  
12 A replay of the webcast will also be available later today on our Investor Relations website.

13  
14 As usual, before we begin discussing our earnings, I would like to remind you that some of our  
15 discussions today will contain forward-looking statements. These may include projected financial  
16 results or operating metrics, business strategies, anticipated future products and services,  
17 anticipated investment and expansion plans, anticipated market demand or opportunities and  
18 other forward-looking statements. As always, these statements are subject to risk, uncertainties  
19 and assumptions.

20  
21 Actual results and the timing of certain events may differ materially from the results or timing  
22 predicted or implied by such forward-looking statements. In addition, reported results should not  
23 be considered as an indication of future performance.

24  
25 Also, I would like to remind you that we will discuss non-IFRS measures of our performance during  
26 the course of this call. Definitions of these metrics, and the reconciliations to the most directly  
27 comparable IFRS financial measures, are provided in the earnings press release and  
28 accompanying financial tables issued earlier today.

29  
30 Last, unless otherwise stated, all growth comparisons made in the course of this call are against  
31 the same period in the prior year.

32  
33 With this, let me now turn the call over to JB, Criteo's co-founder and Chief Executive Officer.  
34 JB, the line is yours!

35

36 **JB Rudelle, co-founder & CEO**

37 Thank you Edouard. I'm very pleased to announce **yet another strong quarter**. As a matter of  
38 fact, for the seventh quarter in a row, we have exceeded the high end of our guidance on both  
39 Revenue ex-TAC and Adjusted EBITDA.

40  
41 In Q2 2015, our Revenue ex-TAC increased 52% at constant currency to 110M€, while Adjusted  
42 EBITDA grew 60% at constant currency to 22M€.

43  
44 This quarter, we continued to **execute consistently with our growth plans**. Our performance  
45 was mainly driven by three factors:

- 46 • First, the **continued roll-out of our latest technology across all screens**.
- 47 • Second, an **all-time high number of net client additions**.
- 48 • Third, the further **expansion of our publisher relationships**.

49  
50 Starting with the first driver, **technology**. To increase the value we deliver to our clients, we  
51 continue to roll out new performance improvements across all screens.

52  
53 One performance improvement we are particularly excited about is our **new generation creative**  
54 **platform**. As you know, we have always had advanced creative technology that builds ads in real  
55 time for each user. However, our latest release takes this to a whole new level. We are now able  
56 to optimize each individual creative component in all of our ads, such as font, color or size and  
57 position of pictures, and adjust them in an almost infinite number of combinations. This new  
58 capability is particularly promising for mobile and native ads. In June, already 11% of our Revenue  
59 ex-TAC was generated on this upgraded creative platform.

60  
61 We continue to be pleased also with the traction of our **multi-screen solution**, which allows us  
62 to engage and convert users seamlessly across all devices, browsers and apps. In Q2, 85% of  
63 our clients were using our multi-screen solution, compared with 69% in the prior year period. At  
64 the same time we further strengthened **our in-app solution** and the mobile measurement  
65 program that we announced last quarter. In Q2, we certified five new mobile app partners and  
66 started to launch in-app campaigns through these partnerships.

67  
68 As you know, the more our clients benefit from our technology improvements, the more sales they  
69 generate. And as a result, they tend to increase their spend with us. So clients that were live in

70 both Q2 last year and Q2 this year generated **25% more Revenue ex-TAC at constant currency**  
71 compared to the prior year period.

72

73 Now moving to the second growth driver. The second growth driver was **net client additions**. In  
74 Q2, we set an **all-time high** by adding **over 730** net clients, while maintaining our 90% retention  
75 rate. We ended the quarter with more than 8,500 clients. We added large clients in all regions  
76 and our strong growth in the midmarket segment continued to outpace our overall growth; a direct  
77 result of our investments in this area. We believe our penetration of midmarket clients is still in  
78 the single digits and we plan to further invest there.

79

80 The third growth driver was our **continued momentum in our publisher relationships**. In Q2,  
81 we grew our direct relationships to almost **11,000 publishers**, an increase of 42% compared with  
82 Q2 last year.

83

84 In Q2, we also made further progress on our **dynamic product ads** partnership with Facebook.  
85 Our solution now allows our clients to seamlessly utilize Facebook's new dynamic product ads to  
86 support performance advertising on Facebook's mobile app inventory. We continue to work  
87 closely with Facebook to enhance the performance of this solution and intend to further roll it out  
88 to a large number of our clients in the second half of 2015.

89

90 While talking about inventory, I'd like to say a few words about **ad blocking**, a subject I've  
91 received questions about recently. Overall we do not view this as a huge threat to the industry.  
92 Generally speaking, users are happy to access free content in exchange for advertising. However,  
93 users also have clearly expressed their displeasure with intrusive non-relevant ads, such as pop-  
94 ups and non-skippable pre-roll videos. And indeed, industry studies and consumer feedback  
95 confirm again and again that poor user experience is by far the main motivation for ad blocking.  
96 As you know, our entire business at Criteo is focused on delivering non-intrusive relevant ads to  
97 generate genuine user engagement. We are therefore actively working with others in the industry  
98 to further develop user-friendly advertising experiences.

99

100 Moving now to our **performance by region**. We are once again pleased with our strong execution  
101 across all geos, in line with our plans. In Q2, our Revenue ex-TAC at constant currency grew 81%  
102 in the Americas, 37% in EMEA and 53% in Asia-Pacific. Midmarket growth momentum has been  
103 particularly strong, especially in the US.

104

105 Now let me switch to the future. During our Investor Day this last June, we shared three big trends  
106 that are shaping our roadmap and our product priorities:

- 107 • First, the consumer journey is **becoming more and more measurable in real time**.
- 108 • Secondly, **mobile commerce** is absolutely booming.
- 109 • Third, **cross-device** usage is now expanding very rapidly.

110

111 Let me explain how our technology platform is benefiting from these three major trends.

112

113 Talking first about the **consumer journey**. Overall, more and more of what we do –as consumers-  
114 is becoming digital. And digital means measurable. This growing ability to precisely measure the  
115 impact of ad spend at the granularity of each user has a profound impact on the overall advertising  
116 ecosystem. Probably the most visible impact is that all marketing activities are increasingly  
117 becoming focused on performance and therefore technology-driven. In other words, as ad spend  
118 becomes more measurable, clients tend to optimize ROI and performance, and increasingly make  
119 their decisions based on the strength of technology. As I'm sure you understand, this new world  
120 suits us particularly well.

121

122 **Technology-driven performance is at the core of everything we do**, as you know. We believe  
123 our continued rapid growth is the direct result of this laser-focus on technology that generates  
124 measurable sales for our clients.

125

126 And we are applying this philosophy to a growing number of strategic marketing channels for our  
127 clients. Our **multi-channel marketing solution** already covers display, native, social and email.  
128 And we are also exploring additional channels, in particular search engine marketing. For all of  
129 these channels, our approach is focused on performance and relies heavily on cutting-edge  
130 technology. We truly believe our ability to engage and convert users across all these marketing  
131 channels will make our solution even more valuable for our clients.

132

133 The second big trend I would like to discuss and share with you guys is **mobile commerce**.  
134 Mobile commerce is growing very quickly and is a huge opportunity. We recently released our Q2  
135 'State of Mobile Commerce' report. In this report, we showed that advertisers who make their  
136 mobile app a priority are generating conversion rates on apps that are three times as high as on  
137 mobile web, and even higher than on the desktop. Wow. Thanks to a series of unique  
138 technologies that rely on our scale across clients, our solution happens to be particularly strong  
139 on mobile. This is illustrated by our win rates on mobile inventory that are more than twice as high

140 as on desktop on one very large US ad exchange. This is very promising. As our clients  
141 increasingly focus on mobile commerce, mobile could become a **source of increasing**  
142 **competitive advantage** for us.

143

144 The mobile publisher advertising landscape is also quickly transforming into a more ad-friendly  
145 experience. In this context, we are excited about our plans to roll out a series of new mobile-  
146 specific creative capabilities, both in app and in the browser.

147

148 Moving to our third major trend, **cross-device**. Our latest 'State of Mobile Commerce' report also  
149 shows that 40% of U.S. ecommerce transactions now involve at least two devices prior to  
150 purchase. This is a huge number and makes a cross-device solution absolutely critical for any  
151 digital marketing campaign. And today I'm excited to share that over 60% of our advertisers now  
152 participate in our new "**Universal Match**" **cross-device initiative** by contributing data points that  
153 enable the exact match of users. Furthermore, our solution nicely complements the cross-device  
154 solutions offered by partners like Google and Facebook. Given our extensive footprint both on the  
155 client and the publisher sides, we believe our universal cross-device solution could become a  
156 major asset for the company.

157

158 Beyond these three big trends that are shaping our product roadmap, we are also **expanding**  
159 **our global presence**. We continue to expect significant growth in major markets like the US and  
160 in our early-stage markets such as South-East Asia, China, Russia and Latin America. We also  
161 have recently opened legal entities in three greenfield markets: Dubai, Turkey and Canada.

162

163 Looking forward, we're committed to our vision of becoming the **preferred partner of our clients**  
164 **for performance marketing across all channels and screens**.

165

166 In summary, I would say our investments in technology are **paying off** and our Q2 results continue  
167 to reflect our **consistent execution on our growth plans**.

168

169 Overall, we are confident 2015 will be another exciting year for Criteo.

170

171 We look forward to updating you on our growth plans as we progress through the year.

172

173 With that, let me turn the call over to Benoit, our CFO.

174 **Benoit Fouilland, Chief Financial Officer**

175 Thank you, JB. I am equally pleased about another strong quarter. As usual, I will walk you  
176 through our quarterly financial performance as well as our guidance for the third quarter and fiscal  
177 2015. I will then open up the call to your questions.

178  
179 I will start with our **revenue**. In Q2, our revenue grew 64%, or 51% at constant currency, to 271M€.

180  
181 As you know, we use Revenue ex-TAC as the key financial metric to monitor our business  
182 performance. **Revenue ex-TAC** grew 65%, or 52% at constant currency, to 110M€. Our Revenue  
183 ex-TAC margin was 40.8%, in line with prior quarters.

184  
185 Looking at our **regional performance** in the second quarter:

- 186
- 187 • I'll start with the **Americas**, which continues to outperform all other regions. In Q2, Revenue  
188 ex-TAC grew 114% to 40M€. At constant currency, the Americas grew 81% compared with  
189 78% in Q2 last year.
  - 190 • Revenue ex-TAC in **Europe, Middle East and Africa** grew 38% to 49M€. At constant  
191 currency, EMEA grew 37%, which represented a slight acceleration from 34% in Q1.
  - 192 • In **Asia-Pacific**, we continued to grow rapidly, with Q2 Revenue ex-TAC growing 66% to  
193 22M€, or 53% at constant currency.

194  
195 Changes in **foreign exchange rates** continued to be a significant tailwind in the second quarter  
196 and bolstered our Revenue ex-TAC reported growth by over 12 percentage points. The U.S. dollar  
197 contributed to three quarters of this tailwind.

198  
199 Moving to the **profitability of our operations**, Q2 Adjusted EBITDA grew 64%, or 60% at  
200 constant currency, to 22M€. Our growth in Adjusted EBITDA was primarily driven by our Revenue  
201 ex-TAC performance. As indicated on our last earnings call, we anticipated a 10M€ sequential  
202 increase in expenses in the second quarter. In addition, we incurred slightly higher than expected  
203 operating expenses, primarily personnel-related costs in Sales & Operations.

204  
205 Looking at our expenses for the quarter, our **other costs of revenue**, primarily made up of hosting  
206 and data costs, increased 55% to 13M€ in Q2. Excluding capex amortization, other costs of  
207 revenue grew 43% to 7M€ in Q2, driven by continued investments in servers and hosting  
208 equipment over the period.

209

210 Our **operating expenses** increased 68%, or 58% at constant currency, to 90M€ in Q2, as we  
211 further scaled the organization to support our growing business. In particular, we continued to  
212 expand our R&D and Sales & Operations teams over the period. On a “Non-IFRS basis”,  
213 operating expenses grew 67%, or 57% at constant currency, to 82M€ in the second quarter.

214

215 As in prior quarters, **headcount-related expenses** in Q2 represented over 75% of our operating  
216 expenses. We ended the second quarter with **total headcount** of 1,638, an increase of 47%  
217 compared with Q2 last year. Overall, we are in line with our 2015 hiring plan.

218

219 Looking now at our operating expenses by function. Non-IFRS **research and development**  
220 expenses grew 66% to 15M€ in Q2. This continued to be largely driven by headcount, which grew  
221 42% to 320 employees at the end of June. For the remainder of 2015, we plan to further invest in  
222 R&D.

223

224 Moving to **sales and operations**. Non-IFRS operating expenses in Q2 increased 72% to 50M€.  
225 This was also largely driven by the 48% growth in headcount to 1,037 employees at the end of  
226 the quarter, in particular in our midmarket organization. In the second half, we plan to continue to  
227 scale our midmarket centers and to staff the Tier-1 teams in new geographies, including in our  
228 new Dubai, Istanbul and Toronto offices.

229

230 In **G&A**, non-IFRS operating expenses increased 53% to 17M€ in Q2, while headcount grew 52%  
231 to 281 at the end of June. This continued also to be driven by the ramp-up in our Finance and HR  
232 teams, as well as the strengthening of our IT and facilities infrastructure. As a percentage of  
233 revenue, non-IFRS G&A expenses decreased 0.4 percentage point to 6.2% in Q2. To support  
234 our anticipated growth and in gearing up to become a U.S. domestic filer in 2016, we plan to  
235 continue to scale our G&A functions in the second half of 2015.

236

237 Overall, I want to reiterate our plans to **continue to invest in the second half of 2015**.

238

239 Moving on to our cash generation. Our **cash flow from operating activities** remained flat at  
240 11M€ in Q2 compared with the prior year period. As explained during our first quarter earnings  
241 call, the change in working capital was exceptionally positive in Q1. This has partially reversed in  
242 the second quarter due to a catch up in trade payables and less favorable working capital  
243 seasonality as always. Separately, our income taxes paid increased significantly compared with

244 both the prior quarter and Q2 last year. For the first half, cash flow from operating activities grew  
245 110%, compared with H1 2014, to 47M€.

246

247 Our **capex** for the quarter increased 58% to 17M€, primarily as a result of our investment in data  
248 center equipment. At the end of Q2, we opened a new Hadoop cluster close to Paris, which more  
249 than doubled our High-Performance Computing capacity. In line with our plans, we expect our  
250 capex program to grow to approximately 6% of revenue in the full year 2015 from less than 5%  
251 in the full year 2014. As indicated in the past, we plan to continue to build hosting capacity in all  
252 regions, including in mainland China, and to significantly increase our redundancy capacity to  
253 strengthen our global infrastructure. We also continue to ramp up our investments in internal IT  
254 and facilities in all regions.

255

256 Our **Free Cash Flow** decreased 6M€ to negative 6M€ in Q2. This is the result of the reversal in  
257 change in working capital that I just explained, combined with an accelerated capex program in  
258 the second quarter. For the first half, however, Free Cash Flow increased 133% to over 19M€.  
259 Over the last 12 months ending June 30, the conversion of Adjusted EBITDA into Free Cash Flow  
260 remains very high at 62%, and reflects the robustness and scalability of our financial model.

261

262 Lastly, our **total cash** and cash equivalents reached 287M€ at the end of June, a 3M€ decrease  
263 compared with December 31, 2014. This is primarily the result of our positive Free Cash Flow  
264 generation and proceeds from capital increases over the six months period, which was more than  
265 offset by the cash consideration paid for the acquisition of DataPop in February, a change in other  
266 non-current financial assets and the negative impact of foreign exchange on our cash position.

267

268 I will now wrap up with our **guidance**. The following forward-looking statements reflect our  
269 expectations as of today, August 4, 2015.

270

271 For the third quarter 2015, we expect Revenue ex-TAC to be between **116M€ and 118M€**  
272 We expect Adjusted EBITDA for the third quarter 2015 to be between **21M€ and 23M€**

273

274 For fiscal year 2015, we now expect Revenue ex-TAC to be between **470M€ and 475M€** At the  
275 midpoint, this represents a 15.5M€ increase on our prior guidance and would imply reported  
276 growth of 56% compared with 2014, or 46% at constant currency.

277



278 Also for fiscal 2015, we maintain our current outlook for Adjusted EBITDA and expect it to be  
279 between **120M€and 127M€** This assumes the continued re-investment of incremental Revenue  
280 ex-TAC into strategic initiatives to accelerate our growth.

281

282 I would like to clarify one point about the timing of our Adjusted EBITDA generation in the second  
283 half of the year. Our full year guidance assumes a similar seasonality for Adjusted EBITDA as  
284 last year, when over 40% of our Adjusted EBITDA was generated in the fourth quarter.

285

286 Our Q3 and fiscal 2015 guidance assumes the following exchange rates for our main currencies:  
287 a euro-U.S. dollar of 1.10, a euro-Japanese yen of 135, a euro-British pound of 0.70, and a euro-  
288 Brazilian real of 3.5. This guidance also assumes no additional acquisitions are completed during  
289 the third quarter or fiscal year 2015.

290

291 Through increased investments we continue to manage the company primarily to maximize our  
292 growth potential and are confident in the intrinsic operating leverage of our business model.

293

294 I look forward to updating you next quarter on our **growth story**.

295

296 With that, I will now turn back the call to the operator to take your questions.